
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Queen's Park Joint Consultative Group 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2015 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, GUILDHALL, LONDON, EC2P 2EJ 

Members: Virginia Rounding (Chairman) 
Jeremy Simons (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Karina Dostalova 
Barbara Newman 
Cllr James Denselow (London 
Borough of Brent) 
Councillor Neil Nerva (London 
Borough of Brent) 

Councillor Eleanor Southwood (London 
Borough of Brent) 
John Blandy (Queen's Park Area 
Residents' Association) 
Helen Durnford (Queen's Park Area 
Residents' Association) 
Annalisa Saba (Islamia School) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: David Arnold 

David.Arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
020 7332 1174 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at the rising of the Committee 

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 10 June 2015. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 
4. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE REPORT 
 Report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 14) 

 
5. UPDATE ON OAK PROCESSIONARY MOTH (OPM) AT THE NORTH LONDON 

OPEN SPACES DIVISION 
 Report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 24) 

 
6. FEES AND CHARGES 2016/17 
 Report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath. 
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 25 - 48) 

 
7. ZIPPOS CIRCUS PROPOSAL 
 Report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath. 
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 49 - 54) 

 
8. NORTH LONDON OPEN SPACES - RISK REGISTER 
 Report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 55 - 68) 
9. QUESTIONS 

 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

 
11. DATES OF NEXT MEETING 
 To note that the next meeting will be held at 12:00pm on 1 June 2016. 

 
  



QUEEN'S PARK JOINT CONSULTATIVE GROUP 
Wednesday, 10 June 2015  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Queen's Park Joint Consultative Group held at 

Committee Room, St Anne's & St Andrew's Church, 125 Salusbury Road, London, 
NW6 6RG on Wednesday, 10 June 2015 at 12.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Virginia Rounding (Chairman) 
Jeremy Simons (Deputy Chairman) 
Karina Dostalova 
Ann Holmes 
Barbara Newman 
John Blandy (Queen’s Park Area Residents’ Association) 
Cllr James Denselow (London Borough of Brent) 
Helen Durnford (Queen’s Park Area Residents’ Association) 
 

 
Officers: 
David Arnold Town Clerk’s Department 

Bob Warnock Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 

Richard Gentry Constabulary and Queen's Park Manager 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Neil Nerva (London 
Borough of Brent), Councillor Eleanor Southwood (London Borough of Brent), 
and Paul Stratton (Local Schools Liaison). 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
Ann Holmes declared a non-pecuniary interest in any discussions relating to 
the Queen’s Park Café as she knew the owner personally. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a 
correct record, subject to the following addition:- 
 
A Member noted that Committee lunches at Guildhall Club were not paid for 
through the City of London Corporation’s operational budget and that this 
should be specified in the minutes. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Additional Group Membership 
The Queen’s Park Manager advised local Residents’ Associations and the 
Transition Town Kensal to Kilburn group had been invited to attend the last two 
Group meetings but they were unable to attend, possibly due to the timing of 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



the meetings in the middle of the week. It was agreed that the Park Manager 
would circulate the minutes of each meeting once they had been published and 
the local groups could contact him or the Town Clerk with any enquiries arising. 
 
Events 
In response to a Member’s question, the Park Manager advised that he and a 
representative from the Queen’s Park Residents’ Association recently visited a 
local brewery that were keen to support a Beer and Pie festival held at the 
Park. He added that external companies did exist to organise events such as 
these but employing one would reduce income generation.  
 
Members expressed their concern that the festival should be family and food 
oriented and were mindful that external companies did not cause damage or 
mess in the Park. The Park Manager advised that an external company would 
be charged to set up a base area and would have to pay security deposit to 
hold against any necessary maintenance following the festival. The Park 
Manager would carry out a benchmarking exercise and quotes would be 
obtained shortly. 
 

4. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE REPORT  
The Group received a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath that 
provided an update on operational and management activities and the 
achievements of the Queen’s Park Team since the last meeting in November 
2014. The Park Manager provided updates on the following matters: 
 
Budget 
£332,000 of savings had been identified across Hampstead Heath, Highgate 
Wood and Queen’s Park in 2015/16, as part of the Service Based Review 
proposals. Savings were being addressed through eleven programmes that 
focussed on specific areas. At Queen’s Park, income generation at the 
Children’s Farm would be reviewed as part of the Learning and Development 
programme and an online tennis court booking system would be considered as 
part of the Sports programme. A further update would be provided at the next 
Group meeting. 
 
Café 
The current three year Café lease was due to expire later this year. A meeting 
to discuss the procedure for tendering would take place shortly but there was 
already plenty of interest from several parti
[...]
 and City Gardens 
Committee that decisions on equipment funding offers should be made by the 
respective Management Committee, based on the principle that any offer 
should be self-funding for the lifetime of the equipment.  
 
Members were not supportive of an outdoor gym but agreed for improved 
equipment to be added to the Trim Trail. The member representing the LBB 
agreed to discuss the possible funding opportunities for this with his colleagues 
at the LBB. 
 
Children’s Play Area 
New equipment had been installed recently which had been funded in part by a 
£2,000 donation from a local resident and £3,000 from the LBB. The new 
equipment would be opening soon. 
 
Operational Management 
The Bandstand continued to be used for children’s parties, available at a rate of 
£55 for a two hour period in the morning or afternoon. This charge would be 
reviewed with a view to increase income generation. 
 
A meeting was scheduled to take place shortly to discuss the 2015/16 
Additional Works Programme (AWP) with the City Surveyor’s Department. It 
was hoped that repairs to the paddling pool would be included in this AWP. 
 
Visitors and Community 
Queen’s Park Day would be taking place on Sunday 13 September 2015. A 
small fairground that took place over the Whitsun weekend provided some 
income supporting the Hampstead Education team delivering a learning 
programme at Queen’s Park in August 2015. In response to a Member’s 

Page 3



question, the Park Manager advised that Temporary Event Notices were 
applied for for alcohol to be sold at events such as Queen’s Park Day.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Superintendent’s update report be noted. 
 

5. APPLICATION TO OPERATE MARRIAGE AND CIVIL PARTNERSHIP 
CEREMONIES AT THE QUEEN'S PARK BANDSTAND  
The Group considered a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath that 
sought Member’s views regarding the opportunity to generate future income by 
permitting the use of the Queen’s Park Bandstand for Marriage and Civil 
Partnership ceremonies, subject to the approval of the LBB. 
 
The Group were widely supportive of the proposals to introduce Marriage and 
Civil Ceremonies at the Bandstand. Members noted the success since the 
introduction of ceremonies at the Hill Garden and Pergola at Hampstead Heath. 
In addition, it was advocated that ceremonies should not be limited to 25 
attendees; members suggested that 40-50 guests could be seated within the 
fenced area surrounding the Bandstand. The Superintendent added that the 
number of guests would be discussed with couples on a case by case basis. 
The trial period would also enable staff to gauge an appropriate maximum 
number of attendees in due course. 
 
In response to members’ questions, the Park Manager advised that other 
activities available in the Park, such as Pitch and Putt and tennis, would 
continue whilst ceremonies took place and amplified music would not be 
permitted. In response to a further question from the Chairman, he added that a 
track-way for disabled guests to access the Bandstand would be installed on 
the day of each ceremony if necessary. 
 
RESOLVED – That the proposal to apply for a Marriage Licence, subject to the 
approval of the LBB, to use the Queen’s Park Bandstand as a venue for 
weddings and civil ceremonies, presenting a new opportunity to generate future 
income, be noted and endorsed by the Queen’s Park Joint Consultative Group. 
 

6. UPDATE ON TREE SAFETY MANAGEMENT AT THE NORTH LONDON 
OPEN SPACES DIVISION  
The Group received a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath that 
provided an update on Tree Safety Management across the North London 
Open Spaces Division, including Queen’s Park. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

7. THE STATE OF UK PUBLIC PARKS 2014  
The Group received a report of the Director of Open Spaces regarding the 
issues relevant to the Division in managing and supporting green spaces 
across London. 
  
Members were advised that the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and 
Queen’s Park Committee were in favour of appointing from amongst those 

Page 4



members of the Queen’s Park Joint Consultative Group who were elected local 
Ward Councillors as Park Champion(s). 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor James Denselow (London Borough of Brent) be 
appointed as the Park Champion for Queen’s Park. 
 

8. QUESTIONS  
Members congratulated all staff for the impressive condition and cleanliness of 
the Park. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chairman advised the Group that Paul Stratton (Local Schools Liaison) 
was no longer a Governor at Malorees School and would therefore be standing 
down from the Group. Members thanked Paul Stratton for his valued 
contribution to the Queen’s Park Joint Consultative Group during his many 
years as a member. 
 

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
RESOLVED – That the date of the next meeting, to be held on Wednesday 18 
November 2015, be noted. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.10 pm 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: David Arnold 
David.Arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Committee(s) Dated: 

Queen’s Park Joint Consultative Group 
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park 
Management Committee 

18 November 2015 
23 November 2015 

Subject: 
Queen’s Park – Superintendents Update, November 
2015 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 

For Information 
 

 
Summary 

 
This report provides an update on the operational work, accomplishments and 
successes of the Queen’s Park Team and the Park in delivering an award winning 
Open Space since the last update report in June 2015.  
 
The report provides information and updates on activities in the Park for the following 
areas: ecology and environment, sport and recreation, conservation and heritage, 
children’s play area, landscape management, operational management, and visitors 
and community.  
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked 
[...]
 The primary 
aim is to deliver high standards of welfare to the animals, align the collections to 
the learning framework and to ensure the facilities available relate to the 
conservation of Hampstead Heath and Queen’s Park.  There are currently three 
full time equivalent posts at the Zoo and Farm.  Employees are currently in 
consultation with regard to the proposed changes which includes the reduction of 
animals at Queen’s Park Children’s Farm and refocusing the collection towards a 
‘small holding’ and the Department Learning Framework. 

 
Ecology and Environment 
 
7. The Park Manager is seeking a solution to the issue of collecting green waste 

and recycling from Queen’s Park.  The Park Manager has contacted Veolia  
and is seeking satisfactory solution as to how this could be facilitated in the 
future.  The Park Supervisor has been tasked to seek alternative methods of 
disposing of green waste and recycled materials.  Consideration will be given to a 
cost effective and environmentally sustainable solution.   

 
8. The Park Manager has contacted Veolia to co-ordinate the collection and 

recycling of Christmas trees left by LBB residents, to ensure that they are 
disposed of at no cost to the City of London. The Park can receive 100s of trees 
during the weeks following Christmas and New Year.  
 

9. Earlier this year hedge laying (Figures 1-3) was carried out in the woodland walk 
with the assistance one the Hampstead Heath Ecologists. Further hedge laying 
will be carried out early 2016.  This task proved to be a huge success with the 
new thicker growth creating a corridor and habitat for the local wildlife. 

 

10. The City of London’s preferred waste collection contractor continues to collect 
general waste from the Park.  Due to the delay in resolving the collection of green 
waste by other means the waste contractor have provided open top skips to 
assist the Park in the removal of green waste.  The Park Supervisor is 
considering options for
[...]
od of two days.  

 
Conservation and Heritage 
 
17. The Park retained the Green Flag Award for the 19th consecutive year and also 

retained the Green Heritage Award.  Queen’s Park is one of few Open Spaces 
that have retained the Green Flag Award since its inception.   

 

Page 9



 
 

Figure 4:  Queen’s Park Staff with their 2015 Green Flag Award 

 
18. This year Queen’s Park entered the London in Bloom Awards for the first time.  

The Park was visited by two external judges in July, and achieved a Silver Gilt 
award.  The Queen’s Park Team are working towards achieving a gold award in 
2016. 

 
Children’s Play Area 
 
19. The Park Supervisor is working with a colleague from Hampstead Heath to 

source a suitable replacement safety surface for the sandpit area of the children’s 
play area.  Due to its deterioration the existing pathway around the sandpit is in 
need of replacement.   

 
20. Volunteers from the Queen’s Park Area Residents’ Association have applied for 

funding to install some swings in the children’s sand pit area and play area.  
 
21. Reparation work will be carried out on the amenity turf by the paddling pool and 

path way repairs will be carried out to the red tarmac over the winter.  
 

Landscape Management 
 
22. In June 2015 the Hampstead Heath Arboricultural Team discovered Oak 

Processionary Moth (OPM) in two oak trees within the Park.  The trees were 
cordoned off from the general public and specialist pest controllers sprayed the 
affected trees.  There have been no further sightings in the Park.   A report has 
been submitted to the group updating them on OPM in the Division. 

 
23. Massaria is a disease that affects the London Plane tree.  The Hampstead Heath 

Arboricultural Team are continuing to monitor this disease in the Park and have 
removed infected branches and limbs from trees.  

 
24. The Parks Groundsman was assisted with turf maintenance in the Park in the 

autumn by colleagues from Hampstead Heath. Who assisted with the slitting and 
seeding of the amenity turf in the Park over a number of days.  Previously this 
would have been contracted out.   

 
 
 
 

Page 10



Operational Management 
 
25. The Bandstand continues to be used for small gatherings and parties.  The fee 

was held at £55.00 per session in 2015.  The bookings generated revenue of 
£1,870.00. 

 

26. Since its installation in March 2015, the donation post in the Children’s Farm has 
generated £1,475.00.  These donations help support the farm and go towards the 
purchasing of feed and bedding.  

 

27. In April 2015 21 new bins were installed in the Park.  Feedback suggests that the 
bins have been well received.  The number of bins in the Park has been reduced 
by over half as the newly installed bins have a larger capacity.  
 

28. A further four bins will be purchased and placed in areas of the Park where there 
is additional demand, e.g. café, play area. 

 

29. The old cast iron bin were recycled, generating £830.40 for the Park.  
 

30. The interior of the Aviary was refurbished by members of the Queen’s Park 
Team. Works carried out included installing a newly painted backdrop and new 
bird shelters.  Three quails have been introduced to the Aviary.  

 

31. Additional Works Programme Projects over the winter include path repairs and 
repairs and refurbishment of the Lych Gate, this includes improving the drainage, 
painting and decorating of the render and timbers and replacing brick work due to 
movement in structure.  A section of the exterior Park fencing will be painted.  
The exterior of the café will be painted and decorated. 
 

32. The brick retaining wall at the Harvist Road entrance has been replaced by a 
wooden retaining wall.  

 

33. The Park Supervisor will supervise a Project to return the Petanque rink (boulle) 
located at the north end of the Park back to grass.  The Supervisor will involve 
colleagues from other teams within the Division to assist with the completio
[...]
age 35



P
age 36



P
age 37



P
age 38



P
age 39



P
age 40



P
age 41



P
age 42



P
age 43



P
age 44



P
age 45



P
age 46



P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 48



Committee(s) Dated: 

Queen‟s Park Joint Consultative Group – For Discussion 
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen‟s Park 
Management Committee – For Decision  

18 November 2015 
 
23 November 2015 

Subject: 
Proposal to introduce Zippos Circus to Queen‟s Park 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 

For Discussion 
 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report outlines a proposal to introduce Zippos Circus to Queen‟s Park.  Circus 
shows would give the City of London an opportunity to promote the Open Space for 
the recreation and enjoyment of its users and to generate revenue. Zippos Circus 
has been operating in the United Kingdom for over 25 years. The Park Manger is 
seeking the view of members regarding the feasibility and suitability of Zippos Circus 
holding circus shows in Queen‟s Park over a number of consecutive days in May 
2016. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 

 That Members of the Queen‟s Park Joint Consultative Group provide 
feedback on the proposal to enter into a licence agreement with Zippos circus 
to hold circus events at Queen‟s Park, as outlined as Option 1 & 2 in this 
report.  

 That the views of the Queen‟s Park Joint Consultative Group be conveyed to 
the Hampstead Heath Highgate Wood and Queen‟s Park Committee at their 
meeting in November 2015. 

 That Members of the Hampstead Heath Highgate Wood and Queen‟s Park 
Committee endorse Option 1, as outlined in the report, at their meeting in 
November 2015. 
 

 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. Queen‟s Park is a popular Open Spaces situated within the London Borough of 

Brent.  The Park currently receives in excess of 1 million visits per annum.  It has 
a number of facilities within the boundaries of the Park including; Children‟s Play 
Area, Children‟s Farm, Tennis Courts and a
[...]
. There are two suggested options, these are: 
 

1. To permit a licence for one year with a review after the event and 
consideration for further circus events to be permitted in Queen‟s Park on an 
annual basis; 

 
2. To consider a licence agreement over a longer period, e.g. three years.  This 

agreement could include a break clause for either party. 
 
16. Both options would provide revenue for the Park. 

 
17. It is possible with the offer of a longer licence (Option 2) that a higher revenue 

figure could be negotiated. 
 
 
Proposals 
 
18. It is suggested that the Committee considers Option 1 and the City of London, 

Queen‟s Park enters in to a one year licence arrangement with Zippos Circus. 

Page 51



19. It is proposed to permit Zippos Circus to operate an events programme in 
Queen‟s Park in May 2016, permitting access to the site for a number of shows 
over a five day period (Friday – Tuesday). 
 

20. This is an opportunity for revenue generation and promoting the Open Space.  
The objective behind the proposal is to enable the City of London and Queen‟s 
Park to increase the number of events it holds throughout the year, which can 
provide an income to support the wider events programme as well as ongoing 
maintenance and upkeep of the Park and its facilities. 
 

21. The big top would be erected on the main field of Queen‟s Park; this area of 
amenity turf is 6.63 acres.  The foot print of the Zippos Circus, including 
accommodation, vehicles and animal rest areas is 1.85 acres (dimensions taken 
from the Twickenham Green Circus set-up).  

 
22. An observation following the visit to Twickenham Green in September 2015 was 

how organised the set-up of the area was.  Screening could be used in Queen‟s 
Park to reduce the visual impact of any vehicles or accommodation/caravans.  
The circus uses its own power source from silent generators.  

 
23. Zippos Circus use horses and budgerigars in their shows.  When visiting 

Twickenham Green is was c

Minutes of the meeting

QUEEN'S PARK JOINT CONSULTATIVE GROUP
Wednesday, 18 November 2015
Minutes of the meeting of the Queen's Park Joint Consultative Group held at
the Guildhall EC2 at 11.30 am
Present
Members:
Virginia Rounding (Chairman)
Jeremy Simons (Deputy Chairman)
Barbara Newman

John Blandy (Queen's Park Residents'
Association)
Helen Durnford (Queen's Park Residents'
Association)

Observers:
Virginia Brand (ARK Franklin Primary
Academy)
Jodi Gramigni (Kensal Rise Residents’
Association)
Giovanna Torrico (Friends of Salusbury
School)
Officers:
David Arnold
Bob Warnock
Richard Gentry
Jonathan Meares

-

Town Clerk's Department
Superintendent of Hampstead Heath
Constabulary & Queen’s Park Manager
Highgate Wood, Conservation & Trees Manager

1.

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Karina Dostalova and Councillor
James Denselow.

2.

MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA
There were none.

3.

MINUTES
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2015 be
approved.

4.

SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE REPORT
The Group received a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath that
provided an update on the operational work and accomplishments of the
Queen’s Park Team since June 2015. Members noted and considered the
following matters:

Ecology and Environment
 Councillor James Denselow (London Borough of Brent), recently
appointed Park Champion for Queen’s Park by the Group, had put the
Park Manager in contact with an Officer at Brent, who had now resumed
collecting the Park’s green waste.
 The Park often received many discarded Christmas Trees following
Christmas and the New Year so the Park Manager had contacted Veolia
to co-ordinate the collection and recycling of Christmas trees left by LBB
residents, to ensure that they would be disposed of at no cost to the City
of London Corporation.
 Christmas Trees would not be mulched and chipped for use at Queen’s
Park as this would provide little benefit to the Park and the process took
too much staff time and resources.
Operational Management
 Since its installation in March 2015, the donation post in the Children’s
Farm had generated £1,475.00.
 The old cast iron bins were recycled, which generated £830.40 for the
Park.
 The tender for a new three year lease of the Queen’s Park Café would
close on 18 December 2015 and meetings with some of the 12-13
prospective interested parties had been scheduled.
 Members noted that three offenders had been caught breaking into the
Café at night by the Park Manager and were later arrested and charged
for that and other similar offences by the Police.
Sports and Recreation
 A successful partnership agreement with the Lawn Tennis Association
would provide access to an online booking system and the provision of
new and different types of tennis coaching sessions.
 In response to Members’ questions, the Park Manager advised that the
online system could be implemented from February 2016 and users
without online access could continue to book tennis courts in person at
the Pitch and Putt booking office.
 A bid to seek funding from LBB to convert the Petanque pitch for Trim
Trail equipment had been unsuccessful so the area would most likely
return to grass following consultation with local users.
Children’s Play Area
 Volunteers from the Queen’s Park Area Residents’ Association had
applied for funding to install some swings in the children’s sand pit area
and play area, for which the Park Manager thanked Helen Durnford for
her efforts.
 In response to a member’s (Queen’s Park Area Residents’ Association)
question, the Park Manager advised that a recently appointed Open
Spaces Department Projects Officer would provide support to the Park
Team in the provision of a new suitable replacement safety surface for
the sandpit area, which would include consultation with regular users.




The Superintendent added this may include a phased repairs approach
whilst specifications and costs were sought.
The member (Queen’s Park Area Residents’ Association) added that the
need for urgency be noted to ensure the area was not closed for repairs
and replacement during the busy spring period 2016.

Visitors and Community
 Children from local schools had attending bulb-planting events during
the last few weeks, which had seen over 3,000 bulbs planted.
 A member (Queen’s Park Area Residents’ Association) added that a
parent from one of the schools had offered to provide some free bulbs to
the Park, which the Park Manager noted.
 A Member thanked the Queen’s Park Area Residents’ Association for
another successful Queen’s Park Day event in September 2015.
RESOLVED – That the Superintendent’s Update report be noted.
5.

UPDATE ON OAK PROCESSIONARY MOTH (OPM) AT THE NORTH
LONDON OPEN SPACES DIVISION
The Group received a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath that
provided an update on the OPM population and its management following the
discovery of caterpillars and a nest at Queen’s Park in June 2015.
In response to Members’ questions, the Highgate Wood Manager advised that
bacteria, parasitic flies, and birds were natural predators of the OPM in Central
Europe but these predators did not exist in the UK. He added that OPM
suffered in persistent cold, wet weather.
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

6.

FEES AND CHARGES 2016/17
The Group considered a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath that
set out the proposed fees and charges for the range of facilities and services
provided at Queen’s Park in 2016/17.
In response to a member’s (Queen’s Park Area Residents’ Association)
question, the Superintendent advised that the 40% concessionary discount
would be available for over 60s, under 18s, and the unemployed. He added that
concessionary rates would be clearly signed at the Park and on the website to
ensure that these users were aware.
Members continued to note and discuss the following matters:
Bandstand
 The Superintendent advised that a £5 increase from £55 to £60 was
proposed for the hire of the Bandstand for a two-hour period.
 A member (Queen’s Park Area Residents’ Association) queried why this
increase was necessary as the charge had been raised in each year
recently.




The Park Manager explained that staff time was required for the
provision and setting-up of tables and chairs around the bandstand if
and when requested by the customer.
Members concluded that the charge should remain at £55 for users who
did not require tables and chairs and be increased to £65 for those who
did.

Football Coaching
 The Park Manager advised that groups of friends would not be charged
for casual games of football but a fee was currently being negotiated
with a football coach who regularly used the Park.
 The Superintendent and Park Manager added that the fee from the
coach was expected to be finalised by early 2016 and would come into
effect immediately.
 In response to a member’s (Queen’s Park Area Residents’ Association)
question, the Park Manager advised that the fee would be competitive
with other local authorities who charged for similar coaching activities.
 Powers for future charges for events and licences were currently being
resolved as part of the City of London Corporation (Open Spaces) Bill,
which would be deposited to Parliament on 27 November 2015.
RESOLVED – That the proposed fees and charges 2016/17 be noted and the
views of the Group be conveyed to the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and
Queen’s Park Committee.
7.

ZIPPOS CIRCUS PROPOSAL
The Group considered a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath
outlining a proposal to introduce Zippos Circus to Queen’s Park during a
number of consecutive days in May 2016. The Park Manager advised that the
recommended option from Officers was to permit a licence for one year with a
review after the event and consideration for further circus events to be
permitted in Queen’s Park on an annual basis.
A member (Queen’s Park Area Residents’ Association) stated that she and the
Residents’ Association disagreed with the proposal to introduce the Circus due
to concerns over the following matters: the condition of the lawn following the
event; the additional large vehicles from the Circus causing congestion in and
around the Park; and was it necessary as Zippos already held circuses at the
nearby Grange Park and in Brent Cross. In response to a Member’s question
regarding the consultation process, the Park Manager advised that a member
of the Residents’ Association had viewed the Zippos Circus event in
Twickenham with him and had expressed support for the Queen’s Park
proposal following discussions with the local Twickenham ‘Friends’ Group. He
had also received additional positive feedback from another member of the
Residents’ Association who witnessed the Circus in Twickenham.
At this point the Chairman invited the observers from the ARK Franklin Primary
Academy, Friends of Salusbury School, and the Queen’s Park Ward of the
Kensal Rise Residents’ Association to speak on the matter. The ARK Franklin
Primary Academy Governor echoed the Queen’s Park Area Residents’

Association’s member’s concerns regarding vehicular congestion in and around
the Park and suggested that further consultations should be carried out as local
residents may not be fully aware of the proposed event. She added that
alternative income generating events could take place at the Café during the
evening or could include a Park Firework display in November 2016. The Park
Manager advised that local residents would be consulted further as soon as
possible.
The representatives of the Friends of Salusbury School and Kensal Rise
Residents’ Association agreed with the previously mentioned concerns
regarding the introduction of the Circus. The representative from Kensal Rise
Residents’ Association noted that a similar circus was also held at Roundwood
Park and suggested that a Halloween event could generate income for the Park
due to the popularity of recent nearby street events. The Chair of the Friends of
Salusbury School added that an alternative one day event would be more
appropriate to the Park than the proposed five day event.
In response to questions from the Deputy Chairman, the Park Manager advised
that Zippos Circus would arrive late on the Thursday and leave the following
Tuesday, whilst vehicle movements would be limited. He added that
negotiations regarding the fee from Zippos Circus had not started yet but he
expected to receive in the region of £4,500 for the event. The Deputy Chairman
and the other Queen’s Park Area Residents’ Association member professed
their support for the recommended option but noted concerns with ground
conditions following the event and the amount of space it would occupy in the
Park.
The Superintendent and Park Manager noted the Group’s comments and
concerns. They concluded by advising that a bond would be agreed with Zippos
Circus to guard against any ground damage. A Member added that she was
confident in the ability of the Park Team to repair and restore the ground
following the event.
RESOLVED – That the Group’s feedback on the proposal to enter into a
licence agreement with Zippos Circus to hold circus events at Queen’s Park be
conveyed to the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park
Committee.
8.

NORTH LONDON OPEN SPACES - RISK REGISTER
The Group received a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath that
set out the collective risk register for the North London Open Spaces (NLOS)
Division, including the Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park Charity.
RESOLVED – That the NLOS Risk Register be noted.

9.

QUESTIONS
In response to a member’s (Queen’s Park Area Residents’ Association)
question the Park Manager and Superintendent advised that they would look
into the implications and the views of local residents and users regarding the
provision of Wedding and Civil Ceremony receptions in the Park. A report

outlining the options for the provision of various events at the Park would be
submitted to the next appropriate Group meeting.
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
The Chairman advised that any comments regarding the draft City of London
Corporation (Open Spaces) Bill that was circulated to the Group prior to the
meeting should be sent to the Remembrancer’s Office as soon as possible.
11. DATES OF NEXT MEETING
RESOLVED – That the date of the next meeting at 12:00pm on 1 June 2016 be
noted.

The meeting closed at 12.45 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: David Arnold
David.Arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk

